

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 OCT 15 PM 4:22

No. 43103-3-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ~~Cm~~ COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION TWO
~~DOFUM~~ STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARIN R. METCALF and BRYAN BOOREN

Appellants

v.

CFA/NW MORTGAGE PROFESSIONALS, CFA FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC., and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

John S. Devlin III
WSBA No. 23988
Laura Marquez-Garrett
WSBA No. 41010
LANE POWELL PC

David J. de Jesus (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)
REED SMITH LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
Bank of America, N.A.

LANE POWELL PC
Suite 4100
1420 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 223-7000
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Metcalf and Booren Obtain a Mortgage Loan From Lender CFA Financial Services.....	3
B. Metcalf and Booren Sue and Obtain a Default Judgment Against Bank of America	4
C. Bank of America Immediately Retains Counsel and Moves to Set Aside Default.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Standard of Review	8
B. Metcalf and Booren Do Not Challenge the Trial Court’s Decision to Vacate the Default Judgment and the Decision Was Correct in Any Event.....	10
1. Metcalf and Booren Waived Any Argument That the Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding Excusable Neglect or Vacating the Default Judgment as a Result	10
2. The Trial Court’s Order Vacating the Default Judgment Was Correct	12
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining Any Foreclosure Sale Provided That Metcalf and Booren Resumed Making Their Mortgage Payments.....	19
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>BC Tire Corp. v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 351, 355, 730 P.2d 726 (1986)	11
<i>Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. McKinsey</i> , 71 Wn.2d 650, 430 P.2d 584 (1967)	12, 18
<i>Caouette v. Martinez</i> , 71 Wn. App. 69, 856 P.2d 725 (1993)	8, 9
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	11
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996)	17
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	9, 13
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	9
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 30, 971 P.2d 58 (1999)	10
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn. App. 648, 653, 789 P.2d 118 (1990)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Sundown Speed Marine, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 544, 647 P.2d 30 (1982)	8
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003)	17

<i>Larson v. Zabroski</i> , 21 Wn.2d 572, 152 P.2d 154 (1944)	12, 13
<i>Leavitt v. DeYoung</i> , 43 Wn.2d 701, 263 P.2d 592 (1953)	13
<i>Lee v. Western Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 466, 667 P.2d 638 (1983)	13
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 595, 794 P.2d 526 (1990)	10
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994)	16
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Annuity Bd. of S. Baptist Convention</i> , 16 Wn. App. 439, 556 P.2d 552 (1976)	16
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	16
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	9, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>State v. A.N.W. Seed Corp.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 604, 722 P.2d 815 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995)	9
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc., v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	21
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 352, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	12, 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) (2009) (TILA)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) (2010) (FDCPA)	14, 15

RCW 4.16.080.....	15
RCW 19.86.120.....	15
RCW 61.24.130.....	20
RCW 61.24.130(a).....	20
RCW 74.34.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 55(c)(1).....	6, 19
CR 60(b)(1).....	6, 12, 13
CR 65(c).....	20
RAP 10.3(a)(3).....	11
